

U.S. Department of Commerce

| 6-93 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) | | | Patent and Trademark Office |
|--|--------------------------------------|---|--|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent | ts and Trademarks. | 60072 Please record the attached | original documents or copy thereof. |
| Name of conveying party(ies): Douglas Burnworth Douglas Shaulis Timothy DeVore Thomas C. Oyler Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) | s) attached? | 2. Name and address of Name: Gilmour, Inc. Street Address: 850 Libra City: Newark, Delaware Country: United States of Name: Robert Bosch Gm | ary Ave., Suite 204-D 19711 of America |
| [] Yes [X] No | | Street Address: <u>Postfach</u> City: <u>D-70442 Stuttgart</u> Country: <u>Germany</u> Additional name(s) & add | dress(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No |
| 3. Nature of Conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merge [] Security Agreement [] Chang [] Other Execution Date(s): 07/28/04, 07/28/04, 07 07/22/04 | ge of Name | | DPR/TI |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent numb | per(s): | | E E C C C C C C C C C C |
| If this document is being filed together A. Patent Application No(s) 10/901,5 | | on, the execution date of th | ne application is 6 7 |
| Additional number | rs attached? [] Y | es [X] No | |
| Title: Mechanical Valve Assembly | | | |
| Docket No. 1576-0088/R308197 | | | |
| Name and address of party to whom concorning document should be mailed: | | 6. Total number of application | cations and patents involved $\frac{1}{}$ |
| Name: Paul J. Maginot | | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4) | 1): \$ <u>40.00</u> |
| Internal Address: Maginot, Moore & Bec | <u>k</u> | [X] Enclosed [] Authorized to be char | arged to deposit account |
| Street Address: Bank One Center/Tower | | 8. Deposit Account numb | per: <u>13-0014</u> |
| 111 Monument Circle, Suite 3000 City: Indianapolis State: IN Zip: 46204-5115 | | (Attach duplicate copy account) | of this page if paying by deposit |
| | DO NOT USE | THIS SPACE | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, copy of the original document. Paul J. Maginot Name of Person Signing Registration No. 34,984 | al M Signature | my t | March 11, 2005 Date tet, attachments and document 6 |
| Mail documents | to be recorded with | required cover sheet inform | nation to: |
| 00000054 10901582 Commission | oner of Patents and T Washington, | Trademarks, Box Assignme | nts |

03/15/2005 GTON11

01 FC:8021

(40.00 DP)

PATENT REEL: 016354 FRAME: 0815

MMB Docket No. 1576-0088 Bosch Reference: R308197

ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to our obligation to Gilmour, Inc (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), having its principal place of business at:

850 Library Ave. Suite 204-D Newark, Delaware 19711

we:

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

Douglas Burnworth 165 Mae West Road Confluence, Pennsylvania 15424

Douglas Shaulis 2131 West Bakersville Edie Rd. Somerset, Pennsylvania 15501

Timothy DeVore 425 East Mud Pike Road Rockwood, Pennsylvania 15557

Thomas C. Oyler 4211 Shenandoah Drive Louisville, Kentucky 40421

confirm our obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, except as set forth below, our entire right, title and interest -

| (1) in and to an invention entitled "Mechan | ical Valve Assembly" for which |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| we have executed a United States patent application on even | date herewith, said United States |
| application being assigned U.S. Serial No. | , filed |
| (we hereby authorize Assignee to in | sert the serial number and filing |
| date in the preceding blanks): | |

PATENT REEL: 016354 FRAME: 0816 (2) in and to said United States patent application, in and to all other patent

applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, §111(b) provisional,

§111(a), reissue applications, and international patent applications designating the United

States) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon,

including reissues thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or

patents may be granted; and

(3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in

countries foreign to the United States of America, including patent applications filed under

the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention or any other international

treaty, and including the right to claim priority of said United States application, and in and to

any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said

patents may be granted.

We hereby agree that we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or

assigns, and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be

necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete

fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any

expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and

assigns, and not by us.

The foregoing notwithstanding, and in recognition of the fact that Assignee is

part of the Bosch group of companies, we hereby assign to Robert Bosch GmbH, a German

corporation having a mailing address at Postfach 30 02 20, D-70442 Stuttgart, GERMANY,

the limited right to be named as assignee or applicant at the time of publication and at the

time of issue on any applications or patents granted as referred to in foregoing paragraphs (2)

and (3). If the right applicable to any such patent application allows an assignee to be the

Page 2 of 5

applicant of the patent application, Robert Bosch GmbH shall have the right to be identified as applicant of the patent application and the right to claim priority of said United States application. This limited right granted to Robert Bosch GmbH with respect to any patent application or granted patent shall expire upon the first-occurring of (i) assignment to a third party of any of the above-mentioned rights of Assignee, or (ii) with respect to any particular patent, issue of such patent, and shall be subsequently part of the assignable rights of Assignee. All other rights to said invention, said applications and said patents, U.S. or foreign, including the right under any of said patents to manufacture, use, sell or offer for sale the invention covered by said patents, or to license or permit use of said invention, remain with Assignee and shall be assignable by Assignee without the consent of Robert Bosch GmbH.

| Date: 7-28-04 | Douglas Burnworth |
|----------------------|-------------------|
| State of FENNSYWANIA |)) ss: |
| County of SameRSEX |) ss. |

(Notarial Seal)

Notary Public - W. Commission Pennsylvania

Expires: Patricla J. Knisaly, Notary Public

Somerset Boro, Somerset County
My Commission Expires July 1, 2007

Member, Pannsylvania Association Of Notanes

REEL: 016354 FRAME: 0818

| Date: 7-28-04 | Dougha M Shoulis |
|---|---|
| | Douglas Shaulis |
| State of Pennsylvania |)) ss: " |
| County of Somereset | 5 |
| I hereby certify that Doug acknowledged that the foregoing Assignment as his free and voluntary act on this 200 | than Shaulis before me personally appeared and ent was duly signed, sealed and delivered by him day of, 2004. |
| (Notarial Seal) | Notary Public - My Commission Commonwealth Of Pennsylvania Notarial Seel |
| | Expires: Patricia I. Kolsely, Notary Bublic Somerset Boro, Somerset County My Commission Expires July 1, 2007 Member, Parasylvania Association Of Notaries |
| | |
| Date: 7-28-04 | Timothy De Vore |
| State of PENNSYlvania | } |
| County of Samerset |) \$5. |
| I hereby certify that Timo acknowledged that the foregoing Assignment as his free and voluntary act on this 2.8 | othy DeVore before me personally appeared and cent was duly signed, sealed and delivered by him day of |
| | Date significant |
| (Notarial Seal) | Notary Public - My Commission Pennsylvania |
| | Expires: Notarial Seal Patricia J. Knisety, Notary Public Someiset Boro, Someiset County My Commission Expires July 1, 2007 |
| | Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notarios |

PATENT

REEL: 016354 FRAME: 0819

| Date: 7/22/04 | Thomas Coyler |
|---------------|---|
| | Thomas C. Oyler |
| State of |) |
| County of |) ss: |
| | , |
| | Thomas Oyler before me personally appeared and signment was duly signed, sealed and delivered by him day of 10/5, 2004. |
| TIN WA | Knistin Walker |
| (Notarial | Notary Public - My Commission |
| NOTARY | Expires: MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 8/15/2004 |
| ON PUBLICA | |

RECORDED: 03/14/2005